Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank	08/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eclipsys Patient Flow Solutions, LLC
Street Address:	Three Ravinia Drive
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30346

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10238427
Application Number:	11230195
Application Number:	11841344
Application Number:	11841345
Application Number:	11841349
Application Number:	11841352
Application Number:	11841357
Application Number:	12119664
Application Number:	12392968
Application Number:	61031354

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)609-5005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 609-7838

Email: podonoghue@vedderprice.com

PATENT REEL: 024898 FRAME: 0161

PATENT

00.00 1023

501274563

Correspondent Name: Patricia O'Donoghue, Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32974.00.0029-R. HARRIS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia O'Donoghue

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination of Security Interests in Patents - EPFS#page1.tif source=Termination of Security Interests in Patents - EPFS#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Interests in Patents - EPFS#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024898 FRAME: 0162

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of August 2010, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Eclipsys Patient Flow Solutions, LLC (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2009 at Reel 023183 and Frame 0001; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

Name

Title

TRII\736296v1

Schedule A

Eclipsys Patient Flow Solutions, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Patent Applications

Description	Application No.	Filing Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING PATIENT BED	10238427	9/9/02
ASSIGNMENTS AND BED OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE		
FACILITY		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELECTING A BEST-SUITED	11230195	9/19/05
INDIVIDUAL FOR PERFORMING A TASK FROM A PLURALITY OF INDIVIDUALS		
MANAGING BED PATIENT BED ASSIGNMENTS AND BED		
OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE FACILITY	11841344	8/20/07
MANAGING PATIENT BED ASSIGNMENTS AND BED		
OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE FACILITY	11841345	8/20/07
MANAGING PATIENT BED ASSIGNMENTS AND BED	11041240	0/00/07
OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE FACILITY	11841349	8/20/07
MANAGING PATIENT BED ASSIGNMENTS AND BED	11841352	8/20/07
OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE FACILITY	11041332	6/20/07
MANAGING PATIENT BED ASSIGNMENTS AND BED	11841357	8/20/07
OCCUPANCY IN A HEALTH CARE FACILITY	110(133)	0/20/07
ENTERPRISE -WIDE HOSPITAL BED MANAGEMENT	12119664	5/13/08
DASHBOARD SYSTEM		3/13/00
CARE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION	12392968	2/25/09
WORKFLOW		=: == 7 6 5
CARE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION	61031354	2/25/08
WORKFLOW		